equity may not correspondingly decrease or increase by more than 20% of stockholders� equity.

These guidelines take into consideration the current interest rate environment, the Corporation�s financial asset and
financial liability product mix and characteristics and liquidity sources among other factors. Given the current rate
environment, a drop in short-term market interest rates of 200 basis points immediately or over a one-year horizon

would seem unlikely. This should be considered in evaluating modeling results outlined in the table below.

The following table presents the simulated impact of a 100 basis point or 200 basis point upward or downward shift of
market interest rates on net interest income, for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010, respectively. This

analysis was done assuming that the interest-earning asset and interest-bearing liability levels at December 31, 2011
remained constant. The impact of the market rate movements on net interest income was developed by simulating the

effects of rates changing immediately for a one-year period from the December 31, 2011 levels for net interest
income.

Increase Decrease

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Interest Rate Sensitivity Simulation Analysis 56

+100 BP +200 BP -100 BP -200 BP
2011 Net interest income � increase (decrease) 2.72 % 4.15 % (3.17%) (7.63%)
2010 Net interest income � increase (decrease) 2.77 % 5.02 % (4.69%) (8.25%)

K-28

Edgar Filing: EMCLAIRE FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Interest Rate Sensitivity Simulation Analysis 57

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Impact of Inflation and Changing Prices

The consolidated financial statements of the Corporation and related notes presented herein have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) which require the
measurement of financial condition and operating results in terms of historical dollars, without considering changes in

the relative purchasing power of money over time due to inflation.

Unlike most industrial companies, substantially all of the assets and liabilities of a financial institution are monetary in